

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Oct 01, 2015, 8:07 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 91387-1 _____
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BEVERLY VOLK, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

JAMES B. DEMEERLEER, et al.,
Defendants/Respondents.

Filed
Washington State Supreme Court

OCT 13 2015

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE FOUNDATION

Bryan P. Harnetiaux
WSBA No. 5169
517 E. 17th Avenue
Spokane, WA 99203
(509) 624-3890

George M. Ahrend
WSBA No. 25160
16 Basin St., S.W.
Ephrata, WA 98823
(509) 764-9000

On Behalf of
Washington State Association for Justice Foundation

 ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	4
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
V. ARGUMENT	5
A. RCW 71.05.120(2) Only Partially Abrogated The <i>Petersen</i> Foreseeability Standard, Which Remains In Effect Except When Persons Or Entities Subject To This Statute Are Performing “Functions Necessary To The Administration Of” Or Certain “Duties Pursuant To” Ch. 71.05 RCW.	6
B. Under The Doctrine Of Stare Decisis, The Remaining Application Of The <i>Petersen</i> Foreseeability Standard Is Neither Incorrect Nor Harmful, And It Should Not Be Overruled, Especially In Light Of Legislative Acquiescence To The Standard Reflected In The Partial Abrogation Effected By RCW 71.05.120(2).	9
VI. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Beggs v. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</u> , 171 Wn. 2d 69, 247 P.3d 421 (2011)	11
<u>Burns v. City of Seattle</u> , 161 Wn. 2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007)	8
<u>Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist.</u> , 165 Wn. 2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009)	9
<u>Harris v. Robert C. Groth, M.D., Inc.</u> , 99 Wn. 2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983)	9
<u>In Re The Waters Of Stranger Creek</u> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970)	10
<u>Kaiser v. Suburban Transp. Sys.</u> , 65 Wn.2d 461, 398 P.2d 14, 401 P.2d 350 (1965)	6
<u>Mathews v. Elk Pioneer Days</u> , 64 Wn. App. 433, 824 P.2d 541, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn. 2d 1011 (1992)	8
<u>Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</u> , 171 Wn.2d 587, 257 P.3d 532 (2011)	8
<u>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</u> , 133 Wn. 2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997)	10
<u>Petersen v. State</u> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983)	passim
<u>State v. Devin</u> , 158 Wn. 2d 157, 142 P.3d 599 (2006)	10

Volk v. DeMeerleer,
184 Wn.App. 389, 337 P.3d 372, *review granted*,
183 Wn.2d 1007 (2015) passim

Statutes and Rules

Ch. 7.70 RCW	11
Ch. 71.05 RCW	1-7, 9
Laws of 1974 Ch. 145 §7 1 st ex. sess.	7
Laws of 1987 Ch. 212 §301	8
RCW 26.44.030(1)(a)	11
RCW 70.02.010(7)	11
RCW 70.02.050(1)(d)	11
RCW 71.05.120	4, 7-8
RCW 71.05.120(1)	9
RCW 71.05.120(2)	3-7, 9
RCW 71.05.280	7

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts §315 (1965)	6, 10
